

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

## San Diego Region

Linda S. Adams
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4340 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

May 26, 2009

In reply refer to: WPC:08C-029:LBUSSE Certified Mail: 7009 0080 0000 7308 0837

Tony Pena Community Development Department City of Coronado 1825 Strand Way Coronado, CA 92118

CIWQS Reg. Mes. ID: 345568 Place ID: 717645 Party ID: 469267

RE: Amendment of the 401 water quality certification for the City of Coronado Beach Opportunistic Beach Restoration Program (Certification Number 08C-029) – Minor changes to Section C.3.c., Project conditions referring to Western Snowy Plover

Dear Mr. Pena:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (Regional Board) is amending the 401 Water Quality Certification (Certification) for the City of Coronado Beach Opportunistic Beach Restoration Program (08C-029). This decision is based on the materials provided in your May 4, 2009 submittal. The current certification includes an error on the length of protected area for the Western Snowy Plover breeding colony. This amendment is needed to make the condition consistent with the RGP 67, and other opportunistic beach restoration programs.

Changes to the Additional Conditions, Section C.3.c. of the Certification are shown in bold strikeout below.

## **Additional Conditions**

- C: Placement of Sediment
- 3. Protection of biological resources
- c: Western Snowy Plover (Caradrius alexandrinus nivosus)

No activities authorized under this certification will be conducted within 500**9** yards of a Western Snowy Plover breeding colony from May 1 through September 30.

California Environmental Protection Agency



The heading portion of this letter includes a Regional Board code number noted after "In reply refer to:" In order to assist us in the processing of your correspondence, please include this code number in the heading or subject line portion of all correspondence and reports to the Regional Board pertaining to this matter.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lilian Busse at 858-467-2971 or lbusse@waterboards.ca.gov.

Respectfully,

John H. Robertus Executive Officer

San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

CC:

Brian Leslie Moffatt & Nichol 1660 Hotel Circle, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92108

State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality 401 Water Quality Certification and Wetlands Unit Attn: Bill Orme
P.O. Box 100
Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Branch 16885 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 300 A San Diego, CA 92127 (858) 674-5388 (fax)

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Branch P.O. Box 532711 Los Angeles, CA 90053-2325 (213) 452-4196 (fax)